

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).15506/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14/12/2012  
in WPC No. 5866/2012 passed by the High Court of Gauhati)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAILENDRA KUMAR SINGH  
(WITH Interim Relief and Office Report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 03/03/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG  
Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv.  
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Himanshu, Adv.  
Mr. Bilal Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The respondent was compulsorily retired in exercise  
of power conferred under Fundamental Rules 56(j).

It has been brought to our notice by learned counsel  
for the respondent that the respondent was reinstated and  
has since superannuated.

Learned Additional Solicitor General seeks some time  
to take instructions in the matter.

List the matter on 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2017.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS(SHARDA KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER